

# PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

DATE:	May 17, 2017	<b>FILE</b> : PR-17-170					
TO:	Sylvia Glazer, Director, Public Works						
FROM:	Linda Silvey, Contracts Officer, Procurement Services						
SUBJECT:	Blanket Purchase Order Final Renewal for B002503 wit Services, LLC for Emergency Response and Recovery S						
ISSUE: The current period of the above contract expires July 23, 2017. The contract is renewable for a one year period if it is determined to be in the City's best interest and the vendor agrees to the renewal in writing.							
<b>EXPLANATION:</b> Notification of Intent to Renew must be mailed to the vendor thirty (30) calendar days in advance of the contract expiration date. Accordingly, it is requested that you give this matter your immediate attention thereby providing a timely reply to preclude contract expiration.							
If you do not want to renew this contract, please explain the reason(s) in a separate memo. Also note that this contract will expire on the date mentioned above and if a new contract is to be established, you must submit bid specifications.							
RECOMMENDATION: Please reply as soon as possible by returning this memo appropriately filled out, signed and dated.							
Date: _5	To: Linda Silvey, Procurer	nent Services					
The Director recommends the following:							
RENEW the contract under the same terms and conditions. The Budget Account Number to be charged is 45. 5131.0000.534.003/17							
DO N	NOT renew this contract. See attached memo explaining the	ne reason(s).					

DO NOT renew this contract. DO NOT prepare a replacement bid (items/services

no longer needed).

Ву:

Title:

ablite works Directo



# PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

### Department/Office Contract Renewal Evaluation

Date: 5/22/17							
Department/Office: 5	100		Division/Area:	5121			
Contact Person: Char	assite	Title: Env Se	rcs. Supt				
Contact phone number: (207)			Contact Email	lassitere h	olk wood flos		
Purchase Order/Blanket Purchase Order #: 300 2503  Contract Expiration Date: 7/23//7							
			Contact Person:	B- A- F	Vo		
Vendor: DRC E	neg	ena, Services	Contact Email:	Organ ! !			
Good/Service:			Solicitation #:				
How would you rate the quality of goods/services?							
☐ Excellent	☐ Goo	d 🗆	Satisfactory	Poo	or		
2. How would you rate the	ne cour	teousness vendor's	personnel?				
☐ Excellent	☐ Goo	d $\square$	Satisfactory	Poo	or		
3. With regards to the go (Please check one per o			how satisfied are you	u with the following	ng items?		
<b>经企业的</b> 国际		Excellent	Good	Satisfactory	Poor		
Overall Quality							
Value							
Frequency of Contact							
Responsiveness to req	uest						
4. Are all goods/services	4. Are all goods/services on the contract being performed at the agreed upon time and manner?						
☐ Yes ☐ No							
If no, please exp	lain?						
5. If you contacted the vendor, were all your questions or any issues resolved to your complete satisfaction?							
☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Did not need to contact							
If no, please exp	If no, please explain?						



# PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

### Department/Office Contract Renewal Evaluation

6. Has the invoicing been timely, accurate and in accordance with the contract?
☐ Yes ☐ No
If no, please explain?
7. Does the Department/Office recommend renewing a contract based upon the available renewal options when the current agreement expires?
☑Yes □ No
If no, please explain?
8. Please state any additional comments about your experience with this vendor and the goods/services provided:
Contract is for emergency services and has not been Utilized.
Utilized.
Department/Office Director's Name: Sylvia Glazel
Department/Office Director's Signature:
The state of the s



### PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

2600 HOLLYWOOD BLVD. · ROOM 303 · P. O. Box 229045 · ZIP 33022-9045 PHONE: 954-921-3299 · FAX: 954-921-3086

May 17, 2017

DRC Emergency Services, LLC Attn: Bryan Fike 740 Museum Drive Mobile, AL 36608 PROCUREMENT SERVICES

Dear Vendor:

Our Agreement for Emergency Response and Recovery Services for the Public Works Department based upon RFP-4361-13-IS, Blanket Purchase Order B002503, expires on July 23, 2017.

The Procurement Services Division would like to renew the agreement for a one (1) year period under the terms, conditions and pricing as the City of Hollywood Blanket Purchase Order B002503 (copy attached).

If you are willing to honor your bid pricing and renew this agreement, please sign below. If you are not, please sign and explain reason(s) in a separate letter.

Renewal is subject to the receipt of all required insurance certificate(s).

Per the RFP document, you are responsible to furnish the City of Hollywood a performance/payment bond(s) to be in effect during the hurricane season(s) (June 1 through November 30) annually for the duration of the award period(s) in the total amount of the Agreement.

Please forward updated insurance certificates, bond documents and updated contact information directly to Procurement Services along with your response.

If you have not already done so, please forward updated certificates directly to Procurement Services.

Thanks for your help with this matter and as always, please contact me or Michelle Lemire at 954-921-3200 or e-mail LSilvey@hollywoodfl.org or MLemire@hollywoodfl.org if you have any questions.

Linda Silvey, Contracts Officer
Procurement Services Division

I agree:
(Signature)

I disagree:
(Signature)

Name: Listy French (Typed or Printed)

Date: DS 25 7017



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/24/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TEXAS, INC. 818 Town & Country Blvd, Suite 500 Houston, TX 77024-4549				CONTAC NAME: PHONE (A/C, No E-MAIL ADDRES	Ext): 713-877-	-8975	FAX (A/C, No):	713-877	-8974	
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC #	
						INSURER A :Underwriters At Lloyd's, London				15792
INSU	RED Sociona II C	***************************************			INSURE	R B :United Stat	tes Fire Insurar	nce Company		21113
P.O.	Emergency Services, LLC Box 17017				INSURE	R C :Texas Mutu	ual Insurance C	Company		22945
Galv	eston, TX 77554				INSURE	R D :Argonaut Ir	nsurance Comp	pany		19801
					INSURE	RE:Crum & Fo	rster Specialty	Insurance Company		44520
					INSURE	RF:				***************************************
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Y9PNGQP2 REVISION NUMBER:										
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIR PERTA POLIC	EMEI AIN, T CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY ED BY T BEEN RI	CONTRACT THE POLICIES EDUCED BY F	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL:	WVD	POLICY NUMBER			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			B0621EMS\$L000317		05/26/2017	05/26/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	S	300,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
В	OTHER:			1337407101		05/26/2017	05/26/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
ь	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO			1337407101		03/20/2011	03/20/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
A	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	-		B0621EMSSL000217		05/26/2017	05/26/2018			5,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB X OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE					0012012017	00,20,20,70	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$	1 1						AGGREGATE	\$	
CD	WORKERS COMPENSATION	$\vdash$		TSF0001307608 TX		05/26/2017	05/26/2018	X PER OTH-	ð.	
D	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC928318471754					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
E	Contractors Pollution &			PKC105162		05/26/2017	05/26/2018	Contractor's Pollution	\$	1,000,000
	Errors & Omissions							Errors & Omissions Policy Aggregate	s s s	1,000,000 2,000,000
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC				e, may be	attached if more	space is require	ed)	***************************************	
Eme	rgency Response and Recovery Services	RFP-4	1361-	13-IS						
The	Certificate Holder is included as Additional	al Insur	red (e	except on Workers Compens	ation) as	required by w	vritten contrac	t.		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				,
					THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
City	of Hollywood				AUTHOR	IZED REPRESEN	NTATIVE	10	γ	
2600	) Hollywood Blvd. wood, FL 33020							Chy de	_	

# PERFORMANCE BOND Annual Form

"The Surety shall have no obligation under this bond until Obligee issues a Notice To Proceed activating the Contract to the Response Phase, at which point in time the Surety's obligations under this bond will be in full force and effect. Upon issuance of a Notice to Proceed, Obligee shall provide written notice to Surety."

Bond No. 46BCSHL4868

KNO	OW ALL BY THESE PRESEI	<b>VTS</b> , That weD	RC Emergency Services, L	LC	, as Principal,
	Hartford Fire Insurance Comp	any	, of Hartford, (	CT, authoriz	ed to do business in the
	e of <u>Florida</u> , as	Surety, are held a	and firmly bound unto Ci	ty of Hollywood, FL	(1)
as c	Obligee, in the maximum pena ars ( \$25,000.00 ), law	ful money of the I	Inited States of America	for which navment we	and truly to be made
	pind ourselves, our heirs, exec				and truly to be made
	<b>EREAS</b> , the Principal has enordance with the terms and co				
Cor	ntract date July 24, 2013				, (hereinafter
refe	rred to as the Contract), said	Contract is hereby	referred to and made a	part hereof;	
shal	<b>N, THEREFORE</b> , the condition I well and truly perform its control in the condition in the	obligations as set	forth in the above mer		
Not	withstanding anything to the c	contrary in the Cor	tract, the Bond is subject	ct to the following expre	ss conditions:
	Whereas, the Obligee has a July 24, 2017 to by continuation certificate for decision not to issue a continuation or other security in the event Obligee recoverable under the	July 23, 2018 or additional perioduation certificate, the Surety exerc	. The Bond mands from the expiry date of the failure or inactive its right to not renerate.	ay be extended, at the s te hereof. However, r bility of the Principal to	sole option of the Surety, neither: (a) the Surety's file a replacement bond
	No claim, action, suit or proc this instrument unless such of from termination or expiration	claim, action, suit	or proceeding is brough	nall be had or maintaine nt or instituted upon the	ed against the Surety on e Surety within one year
	Regardless of the number of the Surety shall not be cumu above, or as amended by rid	lative in amounts	in force or the number from period to period an	of continuation certifica d shall in no event exc	tes issued, the liability of eed the amount set forth
	Any notice, demand, certific Surety at the address specifi this Bond.	cation or request ied below. Any de	for payment, made un mand or request for pa	der this Bond shall be yment must be made p	made in writing to the rior to the expiry date of
	Surati Address:	The Hartford		2	
	Surety Address:	Hartford Financi New York, NY 1	al Products, 2 Park Ave., 5	ith Floor	
		Attn:			
	If any conflict or inconsistenc as described in the underlyin				cribed in this Bond and
SIG	NED, SEALED AND DATED	this 26th day	ofMay	, 2017 .	
			DRC Emerger	ncy Services, LLC	, Principal
			Hartford Fire In	surance Company	
			Ву:	and Micho	
S-50	025d (06-06)			David T. Mic	clette, Attorney-in-Fact

#### **PAYMENT BOND**

### **Annual Form**

"The Surety shall have no obligation under this bond until Obligee issues a Notice To Proceed activating the Contract to the Response Phase, at which point in time the Surety's obligations under this bond will be in full force and effect. Upon issuance of a Notice to Proceed, Obligee shall provide written notice to Surety."

Bond No. 46BCSHL4868

KN	OW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, 1	hat w	e DRC Emergency Services, LLC	, as Principal,					
	Hartford Fire Insurance Company			, authorized to do business in					
FI	orida , as Surety, a	ire hel	d and firmly bound unto City of Hollywood,	FL, as					
Ob	Obligee, and to all persons who furnish labor or material directly to the Principal for use in the prosecution of the work								
her	einafter named, in the maximum pe	enal su	um of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/1	00					
			oney of the United States of America, for v						
be	made we bind ourselves, our heirs,	exec	utors and assigns, jointly and severally, firn	nly by these presents.					
	JEDEAO II D								
			or is about it enter, into a written agr	sement with the Obligee, for					
_K	-P 4361-13-IS Emergency Response a	na Rec	covery Services, Contract date July 24, 2013	ed to as the Contract) and more fully					
doc	caribod in said Contract said Contr	act is	nereby referred to and made a part hereof.						
ues	scribed in Said Contract, Said Contra	30t 15 I	lereby referred to and made a part hereor.						
wh wh	o shall have furnished labor or mat ich said persons shall have a direc	erial d t right	THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the frectly to the Principal for use in the prosect of action on this instrument in his/her owner this obligation to be void; otherwise to re-	cution of the aforesaid work, each of name and for his/her own benefit,					
No	twithstanding anything to the contra	iry in t	he Contract, the Bond is subject to the follo	owing express conditions:					
1.		s, 2018 nal pe ate, no xercis	. The Bond may be extended riods from the expiry date hereof. However (b) the failure or inability of the Principal es its right to not renew this Bond, shall it insion thereof.	I, at the sole option of the Surety, by er, neither: (a) the Surety's decision I to file a replacement bond or other					
2.	<ol> <li>Regardless of the number of years this Bond is in force or the number of continuation certificates issued, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative in amounts from period to period and shall in no event exceed the amount set forth above, or as amended by rider.</li> </ol>								
3.	<ol> <li>Any notice, demand, certification or request for payment, made under this Bond shall be made in writing to the Surety at the address specified below. Any demand or request for payment must be made prior to the expiry date of this Bond.</li> </ol>								
	0	The	Hartford						
Surety Address:			tford Financial Products, 2 Park Ave., 5th Floor						
			v York, NY 10016						
		Attn:							
4	Na daine patient suit as consequent		and an harrinafter not forth, shall be had	or maintained against the Surety on					

- No claim, action, suit or proceeding, except as hereinafter set forth, shall be had or maintained against the Surety on this instrument unless such claim, action, suit or proceeding is brought or instituted upon the Surety within one year from termination or expiration of the bond term; or after the expiration of ninety (90) days after the day on which any person last supplied the labor and/or materials for which the claim is made, whichever occurs first. If this limitation is void or prohibited by law, then the minimum period of limitation available to Surety as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- The amount of this Bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder.
- 6. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between the Surety's obligations or undertakings as described in this Bond and as described in the underlying Contract, then the terms of this Bond shall prevail.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 26th day of May	, 2017
DRC	Emergency Services, LLC
Ву:	
	, Principal
Hart By:	ford Fire Insurance Company
	David T. Miclette, Attorney-in-Fact

# POWER OF ATTORNE

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD **BOND, T-12** One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Name: BOWEN MICLETTE & BRITT INS AGY LLC KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Code: 46-504809

CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	
х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Х	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
1	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
	ome office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, ount of Unlimited:
Joni Bowen	, Kristi Lovett, Sam F. Bowen, Ashley Britt, Edward G. Britt, Jr., Robert C. Davis, nie, Rita G. Gulizo, Barry K. McCord, David G. Miclette, David T. Miclette, Tabitha

Starkey, Susan Zapalowski of Fort Smith AR, New Orleans LA and of HOUSTON, Texas

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by X, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

**COUNTY OF HARTFORD** 

Hartford

On this 11th day of January, 2016, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Nora M. Stranko Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2018

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of May 26, 2017 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

# PERFORMANCE BOND Annual Form

"The Surety shall have no obligation under this bond until Obligee issues a Notice To Proceed activating the Contract to the Response Phase, at which point in time the Surety's obligations under this bond will be in full force and effect. Upon issuance of a Notice to Proceed, Obligee shall provide written notice to Surety."

Bond No. 46BCSHL4868

KN	NOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That weDRC Emerg	
	nd Hartford Fire Insurance Company	_ , of _ Hartford, CT , authorized to do business in the
	tate of Florida , as Surety, are held and firmly	bound unto City of Hollywood, FL ,
	s Obligee, in the maximum penal sum of Twenty Five Thous	
	ollars ( <u>\$25,000.00              ),</u> lawful money of the United State bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and assigns, jointly a	ates of America, for which payment well and truly to be made
we	e bind ourselves, our neirs, executors and assigns, jointly a	and severally, lifting by this bond.
	WHEREAS, the Principal has entered, or is about to ente	r, into a written agreement with the Obligee to perform in 13-IS Emergency Response and Recovery Services,
	Contract date July 24, 2013	, (hereinafter
refe	eferred to as the Contract), said Contract is hereby referred	I to and made a part hereof;
sha		that if the above named Principal, its successors and assigns, the above mentioned Contract, then this Bond shall be void; rms.
Not	lotwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Contract, the	Bond is subject to the following express conditions:
1.	July 24, 2017 to July 23, 2018 by continuation certificate for additional periods from decision not to issue a continuation certificate, nor (b) to	nd, this Bond shall be effective for the definite period of The Bond may be extended, at the sole option of the Surety, the expiry date hereof. However, neither: (a) the Surety's he failure or inability of the Principal to file a replacement bond ight to not renew this Bond, shall itself constitute a loss to the hereof.
2.	No claim, action, suit or proceeding, except as hereina this instrument unless such claim, action, suit or proce from termination or expiration of the bond term.	fter set forth, shall be had or maintained against the Surety on eding is brought or instituted upon the Surety within one year
3.		or the number of continuation certificates issued, the liability of iod to period and shall in no event exceed the amount set forth
4.		nent, made under this Bond shall be made in writing to the request for payment must be made prior to the expiry date of
	The Hartford	
	Surety Address: Hartford Financial Produc	ts, 2 Park Ave., 5th Floor
	New York, NY 10016	
	Attn:	
5.	. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between the Suret as described in the underlying Contract, then the terms	y's obligations or undertakings as described in this Bond and of this Bond shall prevail.
SIG	IGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 26th day of Ma	y , <u>2017</u> .
	Ву	, Principal
		Hartford Fire Insurance Company
	Ву	· Dan Spricette
S-5	-5025d (06-06)	David T. Miclette, Attorney-in-Fact

#### **PAYMENT BOND**

### **Annual Form**

Bond No. 46BCSHL4868

"The Surety shall have no obligation under this bond until Obligee issues a Notice To Proceed activating the Contract to the Response Phase, at which point in time the Surety's obligations under this bond will be in full force and effect. Upon issuance of a Notice to Proceed, Obligee shall provide written notice to Surety."

	OW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, t	hat we				, as Principal,
				artford, CT		to do business in
FI	orida, as Surety, a	re held	l and firmly bou	nd unto <u>City of Hollywo</u>	ood, FL	, as
Obl her	igee, and to all persons who furnishe inafter named, in the maximum pe	n labor enal su	or material dire n of Twenty Five	ctly to the Principal for Thousand Dollars and 0	use in the prosecution 00/100	n of the work
Dol	lars ( \$25,000.00 ), la	wful m	oney of the Unite	ed States of America, f	for which payment we	ll and truly to
be	made we bind ourselves, our heirs,	execu	tors and assigns	s, jointly and severally,	firmly by these prese	nts.
	IEREAS, the Principal has ente					Obligee, for
RF	P 4361-13-IS Emergency Response a	nd Rec	very Services, Co	ontract date July 24, 2013	3	
				hereinafter refe	erred to as the Contra	ct) and more fully
des	cribed in said Contract, said Contra	act is h	ereby referred to	o and made a part here	eot.	
who whi	W, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION of shall have furnished labor or mate check said persons shall have a direct ject, however, to the Obligee's prior	erial dii t right	ectly to the Prin of action on this	cipal for use in the pro instrument in his/her	secution of the afores	said work, each of s/her own benefit,
Not	withstanding anything to the contra	ry in th	e Contract, the	Bond is subject to the	following express con	ditions:
1.	Whereas, the Obligee has agree July 24, 2017 to July 23 continuation certificate for addition not to issue a continuation certific security in the event the Surety expression or an area to be supported by the continuation of the surety expression	, <u>2018</u> nal per ate, no xercise	ods from the ex r (b) the failure s its right to not	ne Bond may be exten- opiry date hereof. How or inability of the Princ	ded, at the sole option rever, neither: (a) the ipal to file a replacem	n of the Surety, by Surety's decision ent bond or other
2.	Regardless of the number of year of the Surety shall not be cumula forth above, or as amended by rid	tive in				
3.	<ol> <li>Any notice, demand, certification or request for payment, made under this Bond shall be made in writing to the Surety at the address specified below. Any demand or request for payment must be made prior to the expiry date of this Bond.</li> </ol>					
	Surety Address:	The	Hartford			
	ourety Address.		ord Financial Pro York, NY 10016	ducts, 2 Park Ave., 5th Fl	loor	
			TOIK, INT 10010			
		Attn: _				
	No. 1-2 E E E			ar ant forth, about he be	ad as sasistainad	inak iba Cumak :

- 4. No claim, action, suit or proceeding, except as hereinafter set forth, shall be had or maintained against the Surety on this instrument unless such claim, action, suit or proceeding is brought or instituted upon the Surety within one year from termination or expiration of the bond term; or after the expiration of ninety (90) days after the day on which any person last supplied the labor and/or materials for which the claim is made, whichever occurs first. If this limitation is void or prohibited by law, then the minimum period of limitation available to Surety as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 5. The amount of this Bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder.
- 6. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between the Surety's obligations or undertakings as described in this Bond and as described in the underlying Contract, then the terms of this Bond shall prevail.

ED, SEALED AND DATED this 26th day of May , 2017.	
DRC Emergency Services, LLC	
Ву:	, Principa
Hartford Fire Insurance Company  By:	ov in Foo

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-12 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: BOWEN MICLETTE & BRITT INS AGY LLC Agency Code: 46-504809

Х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	 Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Joni Bowen, Kristi Lovett, Sam F. Bowen, Ashley Britt, Edward G. Britt, Jr., Robert C. Davis, Jennie Goonie, Rita G. Gulizo, Barry K. McCord, David G. Miclette, David T. Miclette, Tabitha Starkey, Susan Zapalowski of Fort Smith AR, New Orleans LA and of HOUSTON, Texas

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

SS. Hartford

On this 11th day of January, 2016, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his

name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Nora M. Stranko Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2018

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of May 26, 2017 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President



### DRC Emergency Services, LLC

P.O Box 17017, Galveston, TX 77552 TTY: 888-721-4DRC • Phone: 504-482-2848 • Fax: 504-482-2852 www.drcusa.com

#### **DRC Contact List**

DRC Corporate Address:

P.O. Box 17017 Galveston, TX 77558

DRC Mailing Address:

6258 Marshall Foch Street New Orleans, LA 70124

**Primary Contact:** 

Bryan Fike

Regional Manager

DRC Emergency Services, LLC

Email: bfike@drcusa.com

Cell: 407.242.0116

Additional DRC Contacts:

Lisa Garcia

Contract Manager

DRC Emergency Services, LLC

Email: <u>lgarcia@drcusa.com</u> Office: 504.482.2848

Cell: 504.715.9052

Mark Stafford

Vice President

DRC Emergency Services, LLC

Email: mstafford@drcusa.com

Office: 504.482.2848

Cell: 504.415.7945

John Sullivan

President

Email: jsullivan@dreusa.com

Office: 504-482-2848 Cell: 832.731.8234

DRC Local Address:

500 S. Australian Ave., Ste 600 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Office: 561.820.4877

DRC Physical Address:

13 Evia Main

Galveston, TX 77554

Kristy Fuentes

Vice President Response and Recovery

Operations Administration and

Compliance

DRC Emergency Services, LLC

Email: kfuentes@drcusa.com

Office: 504.482.2848 Cell: 504.220.7682

Joe Newman

Project Manager

DRC Emergency Services, LLC

Email: jnewman@drcusa.com

Cell: 214.930.9300

Kurt Thormahlen

General Manager

Email: kthormahlen@drcusa.com

Office: 504.482.2848

Cell: 713.253.8575